Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor

and its Associate or Joint Venture
Effective date

has been deferred

The Group is considering the impact of these standards and amendments on the consolidated financial
statements.

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except for the adoption of IFRS 9 where ECL models and assumptions have been applied (as referred in Note
42(a)), the nature and assumptions related to the Group’s accounting estimates are consistent with those
adopted in the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

82 GUANGZHOU RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK • INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4.	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

4.1	 Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9
as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9
Category Amount Re-classification ECL Other Amount Category

Cash and balances with central bank L&R 103,767,440 – (16,977) – 103,750,463 AC
Deposits with banks and other financial

institutions L&R 14,443,630 – (3,223) – 14,440,407 AC
Placements with banks and other financial

institutions L&R 6,606,541 – (1,180) – 6,605,361 AC
Reverse repurchase agreements L&R 76,393,395 – (12,759) – 76,380,636 AC
Loans and advances to customers, net L&R 285,701,697 – (277,110) – 285,424,587 AC/FVOCI

To: Loans and advances to customers at FVOCI L&R (4,927,972) FVOCI
From: Loans and advances to customers at AC L&R 4,927,972 AC

Financial investments – L&R L&R 90,919,325 (90,919,325) – – N/A

To: Financial assets at AC (38,269,604)
To: Financial assets at FVOCI (17,542,307)
To: Financial assets at FVPL (35,107,414)

Financial investments – AFS AFS 68,876,564 (68,876,564) – – N/A

To: Debt instruments at FVOCI (35,052,601)
To: Other financial assets at FVOCI (584,413)
To: Financial assets at FVPL (33,239,550)

Financial investments – HTM HTM 59,902,988 (59,902,988) – – N/A

To: Financial assets at AC (59,902,988)

Note:	 L&R	 Loans and receivables

	 AFS	 Available for sale

	 HTM	 Held to maturity

	 AC	 Amortised cost

	 FVPL	 Fair value through profit or loss

	 FVOCI	 Fair value through other comprehensive income

	 ECL	 Expected credit loss

	 N/A	 Not applicable

INTERIM REPORT 2018 • GUANGZHOU RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK 83

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4.	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (cont’d)

4.1	 Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (cont’d)

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9
Category Amount Re-classification ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets at AC N/A 98,172,592 (374,116) – 97,798,476 AC

From: Financial investments – HTM 59,902,988 (23,466) –
From: Financial investments – L&R 38,269,604 (350,650) –

Financial assets at FVOCI N/A 53,179,321 (282,272) 473,523 53,370,572 FVOCI

From: Financial investments – AFS 35,637,014 (1,976) 1,976
From: Financial investments – L&R 17,542,307 (280,296) 471,547

Financial assets at FVPL – Held for trading FVPL 15,270,181 68,398,986 – 211,605 83,880,772 FVPL

From: Repossessed assets 52,022 – 12,725
From: Financial investments – AFS 33,239,550 – –
From: Financial investments – L&R 35,107,414 – 198,880

Other assets 13,831,899 (52,022) 238,615 (120,016) 13,898,476

Include: Deferred tax assets 3,634,745 – 268,890 (120,016) 3,783,619

Total assets 735,713,660 – (729,022) 565,112 735,549,750

84 GUANGZHOU RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK • INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4.	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (cont’d)

4.1	 Transition disclosures of the balances in financial statements from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (cont’d)

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9
Category Amount Re-classification ECL Other Amount Category

Due to central bank AC (1,130,600) – – – (1,130,600) AC
Deposits from banks and other financial

institutions AC (43,470,165) – – – (43,470,165) AC
Placements from banks and other financial

institutions AC (3,572,433) – – – (3,572,433) AC
Repurchase agreements AC (23,829,470) – – – (23,829,470) AC
Due to customers AC (488,671,856) – – – (488,671,856) AC
Debt securities issued AC (101,383,777) – – – (101,383,777) AC
Other liabilities N/A (25,177,640) – (282,712) – (25,460,352) N/A

Total liabilities (687,235,941) – (282,712) – (687,518,653)

INTERIM REPORT 2018 • GUANGZHOU RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK 85

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

4.	 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (cont’d)

4.2	 The impact of transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 on impairment allowances is, as follows:

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017
to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Measurement Category

Provisions under
IAS 39/IAS 37 at

31 December 2017 Re-classification Re-measurement

ECLs under
IFRS 9 at

1 January 2018

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Balances with central bank – – 16,977 16,977
Deposits with banks and other financial

institutions – – 3,223 3,223
Placements with banks and other financial

institutions – – 1,180 1,180
Reverse repurchase agreements – – 12,759 12,759
Loans and advances to customers, net 8,261,438 – 277,110 8,538,548
Financial investments 112,836 – 350,650 463,486

HTM investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at AC under IFRS 9
Financial investments 10,101 – 23,466 33,567

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9
Financial investments 207,759 – 294,870 502,629
Loans and advances to customers, net 50,138 – (14,574) 35,564

AFS investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9
Financial investments – – 1,976 1,976

L&R investment securities per IAS 39/financial assets at FVPL under IFRS 9
Financial investments 105,602 (105,602) – –

Credit commitments (i) – – 282,712 282,712
Others 672,100 (127,227) 30,275 575,148

Total 9,419,974 (232,829) 1,280,624 10,467,769

(i)	 The Group presents the impairment allowance for credit commitments in “other liabilities - provision”. The

cumulative effect of the re-measurement of impairment losses related to credit commitment is included in

the undistributed profit at the beginning of the period.

86 GUANGZHOU RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK • INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

5.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a)	 Operating segments

For management purposes, the Group is organised into four different operating segments as follows: